Determining that the period of arrest and detention that the Defendant has served will be 

deducted entirely from the sentence imposed. Ordering the Defendant to remain in detention. 

Burdening the Defendant to pay the court costs incurred at both levels of court, which for the 

appeal level is set at Rp. 2,500.00 (two thousand five hundred rupiah). 

Reading the Cassation Application Deed Number 17/Akta.Pid/2023/PN.Lbp., made by 

the Clerk at the Lubuk Pakam District Court, which states that on August 30, 2023, the 

Defendant's Legal Counsel filed a cassation application against the Medan High Court Decision

[...]

Considering that based on these considerations, the decision of the judex facti in this 

case does not conflict with the law and/or statutes, the Defendant's cassation application is 

declared rejected. Considering that because the Defendant was convicted, he is burdened with 

paying court costs at the cassation level of Rp. 2,500.00 (two thousand five hundred rupiah). 

Conclusion 

Based on the results of the study related to the Responsibility for Criminal Threats 

of Stepfathers as Perpetrators of Criminal Acts of Sexual Violence Against Girls (Study 

of Decision 264/Pid.Sus/2023/Pn. Lbp) it can be concluded as follows: